The Subscriber also intends to maintain the listing of the Shares on the Main Board

following the Connected Issue Completion and Settlement Completion.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 41 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve months

immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon the issue of the Subscription Shares, the Conversion Shares and the Settlement

Shares (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the

issue of the Subscription Shares, the Conversion Shares and the Settlement Shares between the

Latest Practicable Date and the date of the Connected Issue Completion and the Settlement

Completion):

Name of the Shareholder

Shareholding as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding upon the issue of

the Subscription Shares,

the Conversion Shares and

the Settlement Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Mr. Wong (Note 1) – – 96,510,000 4.08%

The Subscriber (Note 2, 3) 53,249,204 8.03% 1,153,249,204 48.79%

Mpplication (Note 3) – – 10,080,000 0.43%

Mr. Lam (Notes 1, 2) – – 20,154,000 0.85%

Ms. Yeung Betty (Notes 4) 2,418,000 0.36% 2,418,000 0.10%

Sub-total of the Subscriber and

parties acting in concert with it 55,667,204 8.39% 1,282,411,204 54.25%

First Fidelity Capital (International)

Limited (Note 7) – – 238,908,000 10.11%

Public Shareholders:

Mr. Cheung Yick Hung Jackie

(Notes 5, 6) 100,000 0.02% 100,000 0.00%

Ms. Yu Sze Wan Gisela (Note 7) – – 22,778,000 0.96%

Red Hill Investment (BVI) Ltd

(Note 7) – – 105,370,000 4.46%

Mr. Tong Man Chun (Note 7) – – 12,068,000 0.51%

Kedah Company Limited (Note 7) – – 50,000,000 2.12%

Ms. Wu Chit Wai (Note 7) – – 45,072,000 1.91%

Other public Shareholders 607,038,796 91.59% 607,038,796 25.68%

Total 662,806,000 100.00% 2,363,746,000 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 42 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, each of Mr. Wong and Mr. Lam holds 5,500,000 Share Options which are

exercisable from 2 April 2020 to 1 April 2022.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, 53,249,204 Shares owned by the Subscriber are pledged to CCBI in favour

of the CCBI Note, which was due on 16 November 2019. As the Company failed to settle the amount due to

CCBI by 16 November 2019, CCBI served a statutory demand on the Company in light of its default on 7

August 2020 and sold a total of 36,114,437 pledged Shares owned by Mr. Lam in the Relevant Period. CCBI